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FOREWORD

‘This volume contains the Acts of the Second Regular Session of
the 64th Legislature.

Regular Session, 1980

The second regular session of the 64th Legislature convened on
January 9, 1980. The constitutional 60-day limit on the duration
of the session being midnight on March 8, 1980, however, by proc-
lamation of the Governor, the Legislature was extended until

March 11, 1980, solely for action on the budget bill, and sine die
adjournment came on March 11, 1980.

Bills totaling 1,611 were introduced in the two houses during the
session {1008 House and 603 Senate). The Legislature passed 136
bills, 75 House and 6] Senate. The Governor approved 134 bills
and vetoed two. However, one bill disapproved was repassed, not-
withstanding the Governor’s objections, leaving a net total of one
bill lost through veto.

There were 92 concurrent resolutions introduced during the
session, 53 House and 39 Senate, of which thirteen House and four
Senate were adopted. Forty-one House Joint and 18 Senate Joint
Resolutions were introduced proposing amendments to the State
Constitution. The Legislature adopted two House Joint Resolutions
—H. J. R. 13, West Virginia Bingo Amendment and H. J. R. 39,
Homestead and Taxation Evemption Amendment. The House had
29 House Resolutions and the Senate had 23 Senate Resolutions,
of which 21 House and 20 Senate were adopted.

The Senate failed to pass 85 House bills passed by the House
and 79 Senate bills failed passage by the House. Three House bills
and three Senate bills died in conference.

This volume will be distributed as provided by sections thirteen
and nineteen, article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia.
These acts may be purchased from the Division of Purchases, De-
partment of Finance and Administration, State Capitol, Charleston,
West Virginia.

C. A. BLANKENSHIP, Clerk
House of Delegates.
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MEMBERS OF THE SENATE
REGULAR SESSION, 1980

OFFICERS
President—W. T. Brotherton, Jr., Charleston
President Pro Tem—Carl E. Gainer, Richwood
Clerk—Todd C, Willis, Logan
Sergeant at Arms—John E. Howell, Charleston
Doorkeeper—E. L. Bevins, Williamson

District Name Address
First o eveeeev . Judith A. Herndon (R} _ eree—eene. ' Wheeling
*Samuei N. Kusic (R) e . . Weirton
Second William L. Gilligan (R)_... ... _..__ Sistersville
*Dan R. Tonkovich (D). . Benwood
Third....cccecoommeee .. Frank Deem (R) Vienna
*David G. Hanlon (D)—..—— . Harrisville
Fourth.._.. . _ *Orton A. Jones (R) Spencer
Michael Shaw (R) Pt. Pleasant
Fifth.. ..o oo Robert R. Nelson (D)..oeoeeeeee ... Huntington
*Walter Rollias (D) Kenova
Sixth *John Pat Fanning (D)eeeecee oo _ Taeger
Lafe P. Ward (D0 Williamson
Seventh *J. Ned Grubb (D) Man
J. Robert Rogers (D)oo oo .. Madison
Eighth .....c.....ccoeoeeeeen... John Boettner (D) Charleston
*Mario J. Palumbo (D)o ... Charleston
Ninth sWarren R. McGraw (D) — oo . Pineville
Alan L. Susman (D) . .. ... Beckley
Tenth .eeeeooeeoee . Richard P. Baylor (D)oo ... Hinton
*QOdell H, Huffman (D)—... e .. Princeton
Eleventh ... coocerveeeamne *Pat R. Hamilton (D) . ... . Oak Hill
Raiph D. Williams (D)-——w.ccc.eeoccoeeee. Rainelle
Twelfth._..._.....cocoeee.cceoee... *Richard Benson (D) Elkins
Carl E. Gainer (D) Richwood
Thicteenth ... ... Gino R. Colombo g)_._______~_.__~_ Nutter Fort
*Wm. R. Sharpe, Jr. (D).ee e - Weston
Fourteenth .........ccceeeee.... *James L. Davis (D). - —cereeeceoee e Fairmont
William A. Moreland (D).cce e ... Morgantown
Fifteenth....... . ...cocc...oooe.. €. N, Harman (R) _ Grafton
*J. D. Hinkle, Jr. (R) Buckhannon
Sixteenth ......oeereeccermenceenn. *William J. Qates, Jr. (D)....... Romnney
Robert M. Steptoe (D).....— Martinsburg
Seventeenth .................. *W. T. Brotherton, Jr. (D}... . .. . Charleston
S$i Galperin, Jr. (D) Charleston

* Elected in 1976. All others elected in 1578.
(D) Democrats

(R) Republicans

Total

e B




MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES

REGULAR SESSION, 1980

OFFICERS
Speaker—Clyde M. See, Jr., Moorsfield
Speaker Pro Tem—<Clarence C. Christian, Jr., Princeton
Clerk—C. A. Blankenship, Pineville
Sergeant at Arms—Qce W. Smith, Jr., Fairmont
Doorkeeper—Dannie Wingo, Yukon

District Name Address
First Gust G. Brenda, Jr. (D} Weirton
George P. Gvoyich (D).. Weirton
Second Roy E. Givens (D) Wellsburg
Pamela Sue Shuman (D)oo ... Wellsburg
Third George W. Dober (R} ‘Wheeling
John M. Karras {D) Wheeling
Arthur L. McKenzie (R).oeeoeoeeeeeeeee ... Wheeling
Paul J. Otte (R) Wheeling
Fourth Larry Wiedebusch (D) Glen Dale
Albert D. Yanni (D) Glen Dale
Fifth Joseph M. Ballouz (D) .ceceeeeecrre e ... New Matinsville
Sixth Larry D. Swann (R) West Union
Seventh Sam White (R) St. Marys
Bighth.—..... oo ... Joseph P. Albright (D) oo -... Parkersburg
Keith Burdette (D) Parkersburg
George E. Farley (D) ..o ... Parkersburg
Malcolm B. Louden (R)._.. - Parkersburg
Donza T. Worden (D) e e Parkersburg
Ninth Lioyd Darreli Atkinson (R} Reedy
Tenth Bill Carmichael (R) Ripley
John H. Reed (R) Hurricane
Dan Shumate (D) Ravenswood
Jimmy Joe Wedge (R) Pt. Pleasant
Bleventh.o oo Robert C. Chambers (D). ccc—veicmsrmen—. Huntington
Patricia O. Hartman (D)_.oeeeeeeeeve .. Huntington
Dorsey Ketchum (D) Huntington
Charles M. Polan, Jr. (D)o ereereeem .. Huntington
Evelyn E. Richards (R) Huntington
Forest Underwood (D)oo, ...... Huntington
4. Burnie R. Crabtree (D) —rrereeie—uun. GENOR
Tl Lucian Fry (D) Wayne
th Irvine Damron (D) Lenore
Thirteen R. Doyle Van Meter (D) mmmomeeems - Willlamson
T. J. Scott (D) Welch
Fourteenth Booker T. Stephens (D)oo e la(eyStgne
Lacy Wright, Jr. (D) radshaw
h Frank L. Blackwell (D) oo Mullens
Fifteent Thomas G. Goodwin (D).. Setl;lﬂ
Troy W. Hendricks (D}.eeeem . Madison
i th Sammy D. Dalton (D) Harts
e G Qg ) . st
Thomas W. Mathis
Earl Ray Tomblin (D) .. . ... Chapmanville
e John W. Biddle (R) .. Charleston
Seventeenth ... Darrell E. HOIMEE (D) ooeeremeemomemamemsrmsammorees 51330{1\"[2:‘
Thomas A. Knight (D) i oeeeee g atr el;ank
Leo Kopelman (R) - C;s leston
Charlotte R. Lane (R) Charlcslon
Walter Price, 1II (R) Charlellon
Samuel Rubin (R) L
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HouseE oF DELEGATES

b 44

District Name Address
Lyle Sattes (D) Charl
Walton Shepherd (D}....._.. e Sis5'1«3515\?1;1‘?:l
Roger W. Tompkins (D)._____ Charleston
George B. Warner (R} - Charleston
Mrs. Russell §. Wehrle O) . Charleston
. John M. Wells (R) Charleston
Bighteenth.._...... Vemon Barley (D) Bradley
Sterling T. Lewis (D) oeeee_ e Shady Spring
'Phyllis A. Presley (D) oo Beckley
William R, Wooton (D). ... Beckley
Nineteenth_.______ Donald Anello (D) Bramwell
C. C. Christian, Jr. (D). Princeton
Jack E. Holt (D) Hinton
W. Marion Shiflet (D). __..._ . __ . ___ Union
Tony B. Whitlow (D) — - Princeton
Twenticth Betty D, Crookshanks (D) ... ______ . Rupert
Sarah L. Neal (D) Rainelle
Twenty-first .___________ Dave Fox (D) Ansted
Kim O'Nezl (D) Fayetteville
Adam Toney (D) Oak Hill
Twenty-second.__....__ . 2Robert E. Goff (D) Cowen
Larry E. Tucker (D)oo e Summersville
Twenty-thied .___.____.__ Robert H. Kidd (D) Sutton
Robert Reed (D) Clay
Twenty-fourth................. George E. Amold (D)o ee ... Weston
Twenty-fifth .....____.___ Michael D. Greer (R). Salem
John F. McCuskey (R)— .. Bridgeport
Kenneth H. Riffle (D) ... . Bridgeport
W. L. Vincent (D) Shinnston
Twenty-sixth ... Paul E. Prunty (R)——. ... Fairmont
William E. Shingleton (D) . ____ Fairmont
Benjamin N. Springston (R)—._—_ ... Fairmomt
Cody A. Starcher (D)oo . Fairmont
Twenty-seventh .. e Ralph Brown (D) Arthurdale
Tom Clark (R) Morgantown
3 Stephen L. Cook D) oo ... Morgantown
Larry E. Schifano (D)., MOTgantown
Twenty-eighth.________ James W. Teets (R) Terra Alta
Twenty-pinth. ... E. E. Bryan (D) Philippi
Charles R. Shaffer (R)e oot e Buckhannon
Thirtleth ..............ccecoeee.. J. E. Martin (D) Elkins
Jae Spears (D) Elkins
Thirty-first .. . Clyde M. See, Jr. (D) Moorefield
Thirty-second ................... Guy Ross Smith (D) ... Davls
Thirty-third ................. Robert D. Harman (R) ... oo Kyser
Thirty-fourth ... william T. Milleson (D) Springfield
. Martinsburg

Joseph E. Caudle (D) ..
Terry T. Harden (D) ...
Clarence E. Martin, III (D} ...

James M. Moler (D)

Thirty-fifth oo,

Thirty-aixth

. Berkeley Springs

Martinsburg
Charles Town

tAppointed January 17, 1979, to fiil the vacancy created by the resignation of the Honorable

Ted T. Stacy.

2Appointed January 9, 1980, to fiil the vacancy created by the death of the Honorable

Robert L. Ward.

3Appointed January 17, 1980, to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of the Honorable

Clyde H. Richey.

(D) Democrats 74
(R) Republicans 26
Total 100




STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE SENATE
1980

Agriculture

Williams (Chairman), Oates (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,
Hamilton, Hanlon, McGraw, Steptoe, Susman, Jones and Shaw.

Banking and Insurance

Rogers (Chairman), Williams (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,
Hamilton, Huffman, Moreland, Rollins, Steptoe, Susman, Ward,

Gilligan and Kusic.
Confirmations

Benson (Chairman), Galperin (Vice Chairman), Colombo, Davis,
Hamilton, McGraw, Qates, Rogers, Tonkovich, Williams, Gilligan,
Herndon and Kusic,

Education

Nelson (Chairman), Qates (Vice Chairman), Boettner, Galperin,
Grubb, McGraw, Moreland, Rogers, Rollins, Sharpe, Steptoe, Deem,
Gilligan, Herndon and Jones.

Elections

QOates (Chairman), Nelson (Vice Chairman), Benson, Galperin,
Hamilton, Huffman, McGraw, Moreland, Palumbo, Gilligan and

Herndon.
Epergy, Industry and Mining
Susman (Chairman), Rogers (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,
Boettner, Gainer, Grubb, Hamilton, Williams, Hinkle and Kusic.
Finance

Fanning (Chairman), Susman (Vice Chairman}, Boettner, Colom-
bo, Gainer, Grubb, Hanlon, McGraw, Qates, Rollins, Sharpe, Step-
toe, Tonkovich, Williams, Gilligan, Harman, Herndon and Hinkle.

Health

Huffman (Chairman), Tonkovich (Vice Chairman), Boettner,
Davis, Galperin, Hamilton, Hanlon, Moreland, Sharpe, Jones and
Shaw.

[=xvi]



SENATE COMMITTEES Xvii

Interstate Cooperation

Gainer (Chairman), Moreland (Vice Chairman), Davis, Huffman,
Nelson, Oates and Hinkle. (President is ex officio nonvoting mem-
ber).

Judiciary

Palumbo (Chairman), Oates (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Benson,
Davis, Gainer, Galperin, Hamilton, Huffman, Moreland, Nelson,
Rogers, Rollins, Ward, Deem, Jones, Kusic and Shaw,

Labor

Davis (Chairman), Hamilton (Vice Chairman), Hanlon, Huffman,
Sharpe, Steptoe, Tonkovich, Deem and Kusic.

Local Government

Galperin (Chairman), Moreland (Vice Chairman), Benson, Boett-
ner, Hanlon, Huffman, Steptoe, Herndon and Hinkle.

Military

Moreland (Chairman), McGraw (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Boett-
ner, Colombo, Ward, Williams, Harman and Hinkle.

Natural Resources

Gainer (Chairman), Benson (Vice Chairman), Baylor, Colombo,
Galperin, Grubb, McGraw, Qates, Palumbo, Rogers, Rollins, Step-
toe, Deem, Harman and Hinkle.

Public Institutions

Sharpe (Chairman), Rollins (Vice Chairman), Colombo, Davis,
Hamilton, Hanlon, Nelson, Qates, Tonkovich, Hinkle and Shaw.

Rules

Brotherton {(Chairman ex officio), Fanning, Gainer, Nelson,
Palumbo, Sharpe, Susman, Ward, Harman and Herndon.

Transportation

Steptoe (Chairman), Davis (Vice Chairman), Colombo, Gainer,
Hamilton, Hanlon, Huffman, McGraw, Nelson, Palumbo, Sharpe,
Tonkovich, Williams, Deem, Jones, Kusic and Shaw.



Xviii SENATE COMMITTEES

JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills

Davis (Chairman), Baylor, Rogers, Hinkle and Jones.

Government and Finance
Brotherton (Cochairman), Fanning, Palumbo, Sharpe, Ward,
Gilligan and Harman.
Joint Rules

Brotherton (Chairman ex officio), Ward and Harman.

Legislative Rule-Making Review Committee

Steptoe (Chairman), Moreland, Rogers, Rollins, Herndon and
Hinkle. (President is ex officio nonvoting member).

PURCHASING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES
COMMISSION

Brotherton (Chairman), McGraw, Nelson, Gilligan and Jones.



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE
HOUSE OF DELEGATES
1980

Agriculture and Natural Resources

Neal (Chairman of Agriculture), Milleson (Vice Chairman of
Agriculture), Ballouz (Chairman of Natural Resources), Worden
(Vice Chairman of Natural Resources), Arnold, Brenda, Brown,
Bryan, Cook, Damron, Fry, Goodwin, Harden, Hendricks, Reed
(231d Dist.), Shiflet, Smith, Underwood, Whitlow, Atkinson, Clark,
Rubin, Shaffer, Springston and Swann.

Banking and Insurance

Shepherd (Chairman of Banking), Tomblin (Vice Chairman of
Banking), Martin (35th Dist.) (Chairman of Insurance), Karras
(Vice Chairman of Insurance), Anello, Bryan, Fry, Goff, Hartman,
Holmes, Milleson, Moler, Schifano, Scott, Shiflet, Shingleton, Toney,
Tucker, Wright, Greer, Kopelman, McCuskey, Reed (10th Dist.),
Shaffer and Warner.

Constitutiona] Revision

Wehrle (Chairman), Wooton (Vice Chairman), Ballouz, Caudle,
Chambers, Dalton, Farley, Fox, Ketchum, Knight, Martin (30th
Dist.), Martin (35th Dist.), Mathis, Neal, Shuman, Spears, Stephens,
Tucker, Wright, Harman, Kopelman, McCuskey, Reed (10th Dist.),
Warner and White.

Education

Sattes (Chairman), Hartman (Vice Chairman), Ballouz, Barley,
Blackwell, Burdette, Cook, Dalton, Fox, Fry, Givens, Goodwin,
Ketchum, Kidd, Moler, Shumate, Underwood, Worden, Yanni,
Atkinson, Clark, Dober, Prunty, Springston and Warner.

Finance

Polan (Chairman), Farley (Vice Chairman), Ancllo, Brenda,
Brown, Harden, Holmes, Karras, Lewis, Mathis, Milleson, Neal,
Reed (23rd Dist.), Spears, Tomblin, Toney, Van Meter, Wehrle,
Wright, Harman, Kopelman, McCuskey, Otte, Swann and Wells.
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House COMMITTEES xxi

Rules

See (Ex officio Chairman), Albright, Brenda, Mathis, Polan, Sattes,
Shiflet, Tompkins, Tucker, Greer, Swann and Teets.

State and Federal Affairs

Scott (Chairman), Van Meter (Vice Chairman), Barley, Chambers,
Crabtree, Dalton, Farley, Fry, Givens, Karras, Kidd, Martin (30th
Dist.), O'Neal, Reed (23rd Dist.), Riffle, Shuman, Stephens, Under-
wood, Whitlow, Carmichael, Clark, Dober, Louden, Springston and
Wedge.

JOINT COMMITTEES

Enrolled Bills

Christian (Chairman), Holmes (Vice Chairman), Spears, Otte,
and Wells.

Government and Finance

See (Cochairman), Albright, Polan, Shiflet, Tompkins, Greer and
Teets.

Joint Rules
See (Chairman ex officio), Tompkins and Teets.
Legislative Rule-Making
Review Committee
Shingleton (Chairman), Bryan, Shiflet, Wiedebusch, Shaffer and
Teets. (Speaker is ex officio nonvoting member).
PURCHASING PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES
COMMISSION

See¢ (Chairman), Sattes, Tucker, Harman and Teets.






LEGISLATURE OF WEST VIRCINIA
REGULAR SESSION, 1980

CHAPTER 1

(Com. Sub. for H. B. 1553—By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Ses, and Mr. Tasts)

[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage. Approved by the Governor.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and eight, article two-a,
chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to further amend
said article two-a by adding thereto a new section, designated
section sixteen-a, all relating to public markets; definition; surety
bond for benefit of consignors; separate account required;
prompt payment required; penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one and eight, article two-a, chapter nineteen of
the code of West Virginia. one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted; and that said article two-a
be further amended by adding thereto a new section, designated
section sixteen-a, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2A. PUBLIC MARKETS.

§19-2A-1. Public market defined.

§19-2A-8.  Applicant for permit to furnish surety bond for benefit of
consignors.

§19-2A-16a. Separate account required; prompt payment required; penalties.

§19-2A-1. Public market defined.

{ A public market is (1) any place of business where live-
2 stock, poultry, and other agricultural or horticultural products
3 are received and sold at public auction or, (2) any place where
4 livestock is received from producers, assembled and sold, or
S offered for sale, by any method including, but not limited to,
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this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and subject to
the penalties prescribed in section nineteen of this article.

it
>

CHAPTER 2

{S$. B. 54—By Mr. Galperin)

[Passed March 7. 1980; in effect July 1, 1980. Approved by the Governor.]

ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article twelve-d,
chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thou-
sand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to
establishment of program for eradication of the noxious
weed known as multiflora rose; providing for a pilot re-
search and testing program; and providing for cooperation
among state agencies for purposes of control and ultimate
eradication of multiflora rose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article twelve-d, chapter nineteen of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 12D. WEST VIRGINIA NOXIOUS WEED ACT.

§19-12D-8. Cooperation with federal and state agencies; drug

producing plants declared noxious; establishment
of program for eradication of multiflora rose.

(a) The commissioner is authorized to cooperate in any
way with any person in order to prevent the establish-
ment of noxious weeds in this state.

(b} The commissioner is authorized to cooperate in any
way with any person in programs designed to suppress or
control noxious weeds already widely distributed in the
state without first declaring a quarantine.

(¢} The commissioner may, upon request, cooperate
with federal and state agencies and political subdivisions
in the enforcement of the narcotic laws to the extent of
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All agencies of state government and its political sub-
divisions shall cooperate with the commissioner for the
purposes stated herein, and the commissioner shall use
any public moneys available or appropriated for the pilot
program. The commissioner may also use, as part of a
‘cost-sharing program, any moneys contributed voluntarily
by landowners, including persons whose land may be
used for the program. The results of such programs shall
be reported to the Legislature at its next regular session.

CHAPTER 3

{Com. Sub. fer S. B, 100—By Mr. Brotherton, Mr. President)

[Passed March 11, 1980; in effect from passage. Approved by the Governor
after deleting salary increase for the Governor.]

ACT making appropriations of public money out of the
treasury in accordance with section fifty-one, article six
of the constitution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Title

1.
2
3.

General Provisions.
Appropriations.
Administration.

TITLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

§1.
§2.
§3..
§4.

W= O Wb

General policy.

Definitions.

Classification of appropriations.
Methed of expenditure.

Section 1. General policy.—The purpose of this bill is to
appropriate money necessary for economical and efficient
discharge of the duties and responsibilities of the state and
its agencies during the fiscal year one thousand nine hun-
dred eighty-one.

Sec. 2. Definitions.—For the purpose of this act: “Gov-
ernor” shall mean the Governor of the State of West Vir-
ginia,
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“Spending unit” shall mean the department, agency or
institution to which an appropriation is made.

The “fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighty-one”
shall mean the period from July first, one thousand nine

hundred eighty through June thirtieth, one thousand nine
hundred eighty-one.

“From collections” shall mean that part of the total
appropriation which must be collected by the spending
unit to be available for expenditure. If the authorized
amount of collections is not collected, the total appropria-
tion for the spending unit shall be reduced automatically
by the amount of the deficiency in the collection. If the
amount collected exceeds the amount designated “from
collections,” the excess shall be set aside in a special sur-
plus fund and may be expended for the purpose of the

spending unit as provided by Chapter SA, Article 2 of the
Code of West Virginia.

Sec. 3. Classification of appropriations.—An appropria-
tion for:

“Personal services” shall mean salaries, wages and other
compensation paid to full-time, part-time and temporary
employees of the spending unit, but shall not include fees
or contractual payments paid to consultants or to inde-
pendent contractors engaged by the spending unit.

From appropriations made to the spending units of state
government, there may be transferred upon approval of the
Governor to a special account an amount sufficient to match
federal funds under any federal act.

Unless otherwise specified, appropriations for personal
services shall include salaries of heads of spending units.

“Current expenses” shall mean operating costs other
than personal services, and shall not include equipment,
repairs and alterations, buildings or lands.

“Equipment” shall mean equipment items which have an
appreciable and calculable period of usefulness in excess of
one year.

“Repairs and alterations” shall mean repairs to struc-
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tures and improvements to property which do not increase
the capital assets.

“Buildings” shall include construction and aiteration of
structures and the improvement of lands and shall include
shelter, support, storage, protection or the improvement of
a natural condition; and

“Lands” shall mean the purchase of real property or
interests in real property.

Appropriations classified in any of the above categories
shall be expended only for the purposes as defined above.

Appropriations otherwise classified shall be expended
only where the distribution of expenditures for different
purposes cannot well be determined in advance or it is
necessary or desirable to permit the spending unit freedom
to spend an appropriation for more than one of the above
classifications.

Sec. 4. Method of expenditure.—Money appropriated by
this act, unless otherwise specifically directed, shall be ap-
propriated and expended according to the provisions of
Chapter 12, Article 3 of the Code of West Virginia, or ac-
cording to any law detailing a procedure specifically
limiting that article.

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS,

§1.

Appropriations from general revenue.

AGRICULTURE

Department of agriculture—Acct. No. 5100 . .. .. 46
Department of agricullure {(agricultural awnrds)—Accl No. 5150 . . ... 47
Department of agriculture (division of rural resources)-

Acct No. 5130 ... ... . ———. 47
Department of agriculture (meal mspecllon)—Acct No. 5140 .. 47
Department of agriculture (soil conservation committee)—

Acct. No. 5120 46
Farm mapagement commission—Acct. No. 5110 46

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Bureau of labor and department of weights and measures—

Acct, No. 4500 -
Council of State Govenments—Acct. No. 4720 .o i s e e ecens
Department of banking—Acct. No. 4800
Department of mines—Acct. No. 4600 ... [T
Interstate commission on Potomac river bnsm—Acct No. L O —
Interstate education compact—Acct. No. 4770
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Governor’s office (custodial fund)—Acct. No. 1230 . .. _ . . . e 17
Governor’s office (disaster relief-matching)—Acct. No. 1260 . _ . . 18
Governor’s office (McMechen and Stonewood relief)—Acct. No. 1270 . 18
Office of economic and community development—Acct. No. 1210 .. ______ _ 17
Office of emergency services—Acct. No. 1300 ..t e+ v et evvvreereene 18

FISCAL

Auditor’s office (general administration)—Acct. No. 1500 ...
Auditor’s office (social security)—Acct. No. 1510 . ...
Department of finance and administration—Acct. No. 2I00
Municipal bond commission—Acect, No. 1700 ..o . .
State board of insurance—Acct, No. 2250
State tax department—Acct. No. 1800
State tax department (property appraisal)—Acct. No. 1850 ... ..
Treasurer's office—Acct. No. 1600 . i o
Treasurer's office {school building smkmg fund)—Acct. No. 1650 .

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Andrew S. Rowan memorial home-—Acct. No. 4270
Colin Anderson Center—Acct. No. 4190 ..o e -
Denmar state hospital—Acct. No, 4320 ...
Department of veterans affairs—Acct. No. 4040 . R
Department of veterans affairs (patriotic exercnses)-—Accl No. 4030 .
Department cf veterans affairs (veterans home)—Acct. No. 4010 .
Department of weifare—Acct. No. 4050 ... ..
Fairmont emergency hospital—Acct. No. 4250 . S
Greenbrier school for mentally retarded chlldren—Acct No. 4140 . . . . . . 39
Hopemont state hospital—Acct., No. 4300 .
Pinecrest state hospilal—Acct, No. 4310 . .
Solid waste disposal—Acct. No. 4020 . e e R .37

State board of education (rehabilitation dwlsmn)—Acc( No. 4400 42

State commission on aging—Acct. No. 4060 ... .. .. e e e 39

State health department—Acct. No. 3900 . . . .. ... PO as

State health departmeni—mensial hospitals—Acet. No. 4160 . .. e 39

Weich emergency hospital—-Acct. No. 4260 . ... ... 41
INCORPORATING AND RECORDING

Secretary of state—Acct. No. 2500 . ... . - 24
JUDICIAL

Supreme Court—General Judicial—Acet. No. 1110 .. . . o il e 16
LEGAL

Attorney general—Acct. No, 2400 .. .. .. e e emerean aa e 23

Commission on uniform statc IawSuAccl No 2450 24
LEGISLATIVE

House of Delegates—Acct. No. 1020 R e 14

Joint cxpenses—Acct. No. 1030 .. 15

Senate—Acct. No. 1010 U - . 12
MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Board of architects—Acct. No, 5950 .. .. . . . - e e e e e 53

Board of chiropraclic cxaminers—Acct. Mo, 5880 52
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Board of embalmers and funeral directors—Acct. No. 5930 ..........
Board of examiners for practical nurses—Acct. No. 5870 _ _.
Board of land surveyors—Acct. No. 5850
Board of osteopathy—Acct. No. 5910
Board of pharmacy—Acct. No. 5900 ...
Board of professional foresters—Acct. No. 5860 ,,,,,
Board of registration for professional engineers—Acct. No. 5940 e s -
Board of sanitarians—Acct. No. 5990
Human rights commission—Acct. No. 5980
Insuranc commissioner—Acct. No. 6160
State fire commission—Acct. No. 6170
State veterinary board—Acct. No. 5960 .. et e —
West Virginia civil service system—Acct. No. 5840 .
West Virginia public employees insurance board—Acct No. 6150 ......... —
West Virginia public employees retirement board—Acct. No. 6140 ____.
Women’s commission—Acct. No., 6000

PROTECTEON

Adjutant general (state militia)~Acct. No. 5800
Department of public safety—Acct. No. 5700

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS

State department of highways—Acct, No, 6410

§2. Appropriations from other funds.

PAYABLE FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Auditor’s office (land department operating fund)—Acct. No. 8120
Department of agriculture—Acct. No. 8180 .. ... .
Department of finance and administration (division of purchasmg—
revolving fund)—Acct. No. B140 ... ... .
Department of finance and adrmmstrauon. (mformatlon sys(ern
services division fund)—Acct. No. 8151 . o
Department of natural resources—Acct. No. 8300 ... ...
Department of public safety {inspection fees)—Acct. No. 8350
Public service commission—Acct. No. 8280 . .. ...
Public service commission (gas pipeline dmsmn)—Accl No. 8185
Public service commission (moter carrier division)—Acct. No. 8290
Real estate commission—Acct. No. 8010 ... . - .- JUR
State committee of barbers and bcauncuans—ACCl No. 8220 —
Treasurer’s office—Acct. No. 8000 .
West Virginia alcohol bheverage control—Acct. No 9270 .
West Virginia Board of Regents (capital improvement fund)—-
Acct. No. BB4S5
West Virginia Board of Regents (certain capital improvements)—
Acct. No. 8860 -
West Virginia Board of Regents (special capital improvement fund)-—
Acct. No. B855
West Virginia Board of Regents (special capital improvement fund)—
Acct. No. 8840
West Virginia Board of Regenls (state system special capital
improvement fund)—Acct. No. 8835

West Virginia Board of Regents—West Virginia University
(special capital improvement fund)—Acct, No. 8830 .........

West Virginia racing commission—Acct. No. 8080

56

65

65

64
59
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PAYABLE FROM STATE ROAD FUND

Department of motor vehicles~Acct. No. 6710 57
State department of highways—Acct. No. 6700 . [ - | -
State tax department (gasoline tax dwns:on)—Acct No 6720 (RN 1.

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

Department of education (veterans education)—Acct. No. 7020 ... ... 58

PAYABLE FROM MEDICAL SCHOOL FUND

West Virginia University (medical school)—Acct. No. 9280 . __. ... ... &8
PAYABLE FROM WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND
Workmen's compensation commission—Acct. No. 9000 _ ... .. _ ... &7

§3. Supplemental and deficiency appropriations.
Department of Welfare—Acct. No. 4050 69

§4. Reappropriations.

§5. Appropriations from revenue sharing trust fund.

Board of Regents—Acct. No. 9745 ... ... - T2
Department of Agriculture—Acct. No. 97Tl . e o s 1
Department of Corrections—Acct. No. 9719 72

Department of Culture and Mistory—Acct. No. 9750 ... _ PR ¥ 1

Department of Finance and Administration—Acct. No. 9740 ... 70
Department of Highways—Acct. No. 9705 .ocoir eiieeet eemr + - Al
Department of Natural Resources—Acct. No. 9725 T

Department of Welfare—Acct. No. 9775 i e i oes e - n

Governor's Office—Acct. No. 9721 ... ... S 70
State Board of Education—Vocational Duvnsnon—Accl No. 9780 Al
State Health Department—Acct. No. 9715 ... - ¥l

§6. Appropriation from countercyclical fiscal assistance trust fund.
§7. Reappropriations—"Revenue Sharing Trust Fund.”

§8. Special revenue appropriations.

§9. State improvement fund appropriation.

§10. Specific funds and collection accounts,

§11. Appropriation for refunding erroneous payments,

§12, Sinking fund deficiencies.

§13. Approprialions from taxes and license fees.

§14. Appropriations to pay costs of publication of delinquent corporations.
§15. Appropriations for local governments.

§16. Total appropriations.

§$17. General school fund,
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Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.—From
the state fund, General Revenue, there is hereby appropri-
ated conditionally upon the fulfiliment of the provisions
set forth in Chapter 5A, Article 2 of the Code of West Vir-
ginia, the following amounts, as itemized, for expenditure

during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighty-
one,

LEGISLATIVE
Acct, No, 1010

1—Senate

Fiscal Year
1980-1981
Compensation of Members $ 275,000

Compensation and per diem of officers and
employees 150,000
Expenses of Members ... 250,000
Current Expenses and Contingent Fund ... 300,000
Printing Blue Book 175,000
Total $ 1,750,000

The distribution of the Blue Book shall be by
the office of the Clerk of the Senate and shall
include seventy-five copies for each member
of the Legislature and two copies to each
classified and approved High and Junior
High School and one to each Elementary
School within the state.

The appropriations for the Senate for the fiscal
year 1979-80 are to remain in full force and
effect, and are hereby reappropriated to
June 30, 1981,

Any balances so reappropriated may be trans-
ferred and credited to the 1980-81 accounts.

Upon written request of the Clerk of the Senate,
the State Auditor shall transfer amounts be-
tween items of the total appropriation in
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24 order to protect or increase the efficiency
25 of service.

26 The Clerk of the Senate with approval of
27 the President is authorized to draw his
28 requisitions upon the Auditor, payable out of
29  the Current Expenses and Contingent Fund
30 of the Senate, for any bills for supplies and
31  services that may have been incurred by the
32 Senate and not included in the appropriation
33 bill, for supplies and services incurred in
34 preparation for the opening, the conduct of
35 the business and after adjournment of any
36 regular or extraordinary session, and for the
37 necessary operation of the Senate offices, the
38 requisition for same to be accompanied by
39 the bills to be filed with the Auditor.

40 The Clerk of the Senate with written approval
41 of the President shall have authority to em-
42 ploy such staff personnel during any session
43 of the Legislature as shall be needed in ad-
44 dition to staff personnel authorized by the
45 Senate resolution adopted during any such
46  session. The Clerk of the Senate with approv-
47  al of the President shall have authority to em-
48 ploy such stafl personnel between sessions of
49  the Legislature as shall be needed, the com-
50 pensation of all staff personnel during and be-
51 tween sessions of the Legislature, notwith-
52 standing any such Senate resolution, to be
58 fixed by the President of the Senate. The
54 Clerk is hereby authorized to draw his re-
55 quisitions for the payment of all such staff
56 personnel upon the State Auditor, payable
57 out of the appropriation for Compensation
58 and per diem of officers and employees or
59 Current Expenses and Contingent Fund of
60 the Senate for such services,

61 For duties imposed by law and the Senate, the
62 Clerk of the Senate shall be paid a monthly



14 APPROPRIATIONS [Ch. 3

63 salary as provided in Senate resolution adopt-
64 ed January, 1980, and payable out of the
65 amount appropriated for Compensation and
66 per diem of officers and employees.

2—House of Delegates
Acct. No. 1020

1 Compensation of Members $ 750,000

2 Compensation and per diem of officers

3 and employees 550,000

4 Expenses of Members 420,000

5 Current Expenses and Contingent Fund ... 550,000
Total $ 2,270,000

The appropriations for the House of Delegates
for the fiscal year 1979-80 are to remain in full

force and effect, and are hereby reappropri-
10 ated to June 30, 1981.

©wm=-1 N

11 Any balances so reappropriated may be trans-
12 ferred and credited to the 1980-81 accounts.

13 Upon the written request of the Clerk of the
14 House of Delegates, the State Auditor shall
15 transfer amounts between items of the total
16 appropriation in order to protect or increase
17 the efficiency of the service.

18 The Clerk of the House of Delegates, with ap-
19 proval of the Speaker, is authorized to draw
20 his requisitions upon the Auditor, payable
21 out of the Contingent Fund of the House of
22 Delegates, for any bills for supplies and ser-
23 vices that may have been incurred by the
24 House of Delegates, and not included in the
25 appropriation bill, for bills for services and
26 supplies incurred in preparation for the open-
27 ing of the session and after adjournment, and
28 for the necessary operation of the House of
29 Delegates offices, the requisition for the same
30 to be accompanied by bills to be filed with the
31 Auditor.



Ch. 3] APPROPRIATIONS 15
32 For duties imposed by law and by the House of
33 Delegates, including salary allowed by law as
34 keeper of the rolls, the Clerk of the House of
35 Delegates shall be paid a monthly salary as
36 provided in House Resolution adopted Janu-
37 ary, 1980, payable from the Per Diem of Offi-
38 cers and Employees Fund or the Contingent
39 Fund of the House of Delegates, and the
40 full-time employees of the House of Dele-
41 gates shall be paid at the salaries provided in
42  said resolution.
43 The Speaker of the House of Delegates upon
44 approval of the House Committee on Rules,
45 shall have authority to employ such staff
46  personnel during and between sessions of the
47 Legislature as shall be needed, and the Clerk
48 of the House is hereby authorized to draw
49 requisitions upon the State Auditor, payable
50 from the Per Diem of Officers and Employees
51 Fund or the Contingent Fund of the House of
52 Delegates, for such services.
3—Joint Expenses
Acct. No. 1030
1 Joint Committee on Government and
2 Finance ... ..$ 5,059,062
3 To pay cost of Legislative Printing ... ... . 700,000
4 Other Legislative Committees ... .. e 50,000
5 Commission on Interstate Cooperation ........... 80,000
6 Total ..o ieee e $ 5,889,062
7 The appropriations for Joint Expenses for the
8 fiscal year 1979-80 are to remain in full force
9 and effect and are hereby reappropriated to
10 June 30, 1981. Any balances so reappropria-
11 ted may be transferred and credited to the
12 1980-81 accounts.

13 Upon written request of the Clerk of the Senate

14

and the Clerk of the House of Delegates, the
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State Auditor shall transfer amounts be-
tween items of the total appropriation in
order to protect or increase the efficiency of
the service.

JUDICIAL

4—Supreme Court—General Judicial

Acct. No. 1110

Personal Services ... $ 11,732,926
Other Expenses .......... 1,660,730
Judges Retirement Syste 750,000
Other Court Costs 1,725,000
Judicial Training
Program 50,000
Mental Hygiene Fund 325,000
Total ... $ 16,243,656

This appropriation shall be administered by the
Administrative Director of the State Supreme
Court of Appeals who shall draw his requisi-
tions for warrants in payment in the form of
payrolls, making deductions therefrom, as re-
quired by law, for taxes and other items.

The appropriation for Judges Retirement
System is to be transferred to the Judges
Retirement Fund, in accordance with the law
relating thereto upon requisition of the Ad-
ministrative Director of the State Supreme
Court of Appeals.

Any unexpended balance remaining in this
appropriation at the close of fiscal year 1978-
80 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure
during the fiscal year 1980-81.
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EXECUTIVE
5—Governor’s Office
Acct. No. 1200

1 *Salary of Governor $ 50,000
2 Other Personal Services ..o 881,920
3 Current Expenses _. 238,969
4 Equipment 4,660
5 *Total $ 1,175,549
6—Office of Economic and Community Development
Acet, No. 1210
1 Personal Services .. $ 2,295,762
2 Current Expenses 2,269,327
3 Equipment 14,819
4 Office of Criminal Justice and Highway Safety _. 285,165
5 The Economic Development Loan Fund _....__ 2,000,000
6 Regional Council-—to match Federal Funds .. 220,000
7 A.RC. Assessment ... 375,000
8 ED.A. 304 138,185
9 Total $ 17,598,258

10 Any unexpended balance remaining in accounts
11 “Federal-State Coordination,” “Office of
12 Criminal Justice and Highway Safety,”
13  “Regional Council to match Federal Funds,”
14 and “National Youth Science Camp” at the
15 close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby re-
16 appropriated for expenditure during the fiscal
17  year 1980-81.

T—Governor’s Office—Custodial Fund
Acct, No. 1230
1 Unclassified—Total ..__.__. $ 213,194

2 To be used for current general expenses, in-
3 cluding compensation of employees, house-

* Governor deleted the salary increase for the Governor of $4,504, and
reduced the total appropriation to correspond thereto.
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4 hold maintenance, cost of official functions,
and any additional household expenses oc-
6 casioned by such official functions.

44

8—Governor’s Office—Civil Contingent Fund
Acct, No. 1240
Unclassified—Total .. ... $ 1,000,000

Of the appropriation there may be expended,
at the discretion of the Governor, an amount
not to exceed $1,000 as West Virginia’s
contribution to the Interstate Qil Compact
Comumission.

e LI DN

Any unexpended balance remaining in this ap-
propriation at the close of the fiscal year
1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-
ture during the fiscal year 1980-81.

OWE-3 W

9—Governor’s Office—Disaster Relief-Matching
Acct. No. 1260
1 Unclassified—Total . oo $ 50,000

2 To match and aid Federal Programs, and any
3 part of this appropriation may be transferred
4 to any department for such purposes.

10—Governor’s Office—McMechen and Stonewood Relief
Acct. No, 1270

1 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
2 propriation for “Governor’s Office—Stone-
3 wood Relief” at the close of the fiscal year
4  1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-
5 ture during the fiscal year 1980-81.

11—Office of Emergency Services
Acct. No. 1300

1 Personal Services ... i e $ 0 175,506
2 Current Expenses . ... o 40,449

3 Total o o e et e e e . 215,955
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FISCAL
12—Auditor’s Office—General Administration
Acct. No. 1500

1 Salary of State Auditor .. . _..__._.___________.$ 35,428
2 Other Personal Services . ... ... 1,186,114
3 Current Expenses ... .. 434,753
4 Equipment 39,699
5 Microfilm ... 20,000
6 Representation of Needy Persons Fund..______. 1,750,000
7 Total $ 3,465,994

13—Auditor’s Office—Social Security
Acct. No. 1510

To match contributions of state employees for
Social Security—Total . —...$ 11,000,000

1

2

3 The above appropriation is intended to cover
4 the state’s share of social security costs for
5 those spending units operating from General
6 Revenue Fund. The State Department of
7 Highways, Department of Motor Vehicles,
8 Workmen’s Compensation Commission, Pub-
9 lic Service Commission, and other depart-
10 ments operating from Special Revenue Funds
11 and/or Federal Funds shall pay their pro-
12 portionate share of the social security cost
13 for their respective divisions.

14 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
15 propriation for “Auditor’'s Office — Social
16  Security” at the close of the fiscal year 1979-
17 80 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure
18 during the fiscal year 1980-81.

14—Treasurer’s Office
Acct. No. 1600

1 Salary of State Treasurer ... $ 38,153
2 Other Personal Services ... e e 601,332
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3 Current Expenses ... ... 242,470
4 Equipment ... 37,700
5 Total. ... $ 919,655

15-—Treasurer’s Office—School Building Sinking Fund
Acct. No. 1650

Total. e $ 16,136,500

1

2 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
3 propriation for “Treasurer’s Office — School
4 Building Sinking Fund” at the close of the
5 fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby reappropriated
6

7

for expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-
81.

16—Municipal Bond Commission

Acct. No. 1700

1 Personal Services ... $ 66,388
2 Current Expenses ... 10,930
3 Equipment 450
4 Total $ 77,768

17—State Tax Department
Acct. No. 1800

1 Personal ServiCes .. eeceeeeeeceeaee e $ 4,437,005
2 Current Expenses 2,257,579
3 Equipment 67,444
4 QCircuit Breaker Reimbursement .. .. ... 15,000
5 Total - $ 6,777,028

6 Items 1, 2 and 3 of the above appropriation
7  includes funds to be used per Enrolled Senate
8 Bill No. 122, Acts of the Legislature, Regular
9 Session, 1979.
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18—State Tax Department
Property Appraisal

Acct. No. 1850

1 Personal Services ... ... . - $ 1,676,320
2 Other Expenses . .. 606,300
3 Equipment _. 25,500
4 Total $ 2,308,120
5 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-

6 propriation for “Other Expenses” at the close

7 of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby reappro-

8 priated for expenditure during the fiscal

9  vyear 1980-81.

19—Department of Finance and Administration

Acect. No. 2100

1 Personal Services ... $ 2,521,891
2 Current Expenses _ ... oo 818,708
3 Repairs and Alterations _.. 277,700
4 Equipment ... ... . 5,306
5 Postage ..oooii 650,000
6 Utilities ... ; 350,000
7 Fire Service Fee . .. ... .. ... ) 73,965
8 Building Equipment and Supplies ... 10,000
9 Total ... ... ... $ 4,707,570

10 The Workmen’s Compensation Commission,
11  Department of Welfare, Public Service Com-
12 mission, Department of Natural Resources,
13 Department of Motor Vehicles, State Depart-
14  ment of Highways, State Health Department
15 and State Tax Department—Income Tax Di-
16 vision shall reimburse the Postage appropri-
17 ation of the Department of Finance and Ad-
18 ministration monthly for all meter service.
19 Any spending unit operating from Special
26 Revenue or receiving reimbursement for
21  postage costs from the federal government
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shall refund to the Postage account of the
Department of Finance and Administration
such amounts. Should this appropriation for
Postage be insufficient to meet the mailing
requirements of the state spending units as
set out above, any excess postage meter ser-
vice requirements shall be a proper charge
against the units, and each spending unit
shall refund to the Postage appropriation
of the Department of Finance and Adminis-
tration any amounts required for the Depart-

ment for postage in excess of this appropria-
tion.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the

“Postage Account” at the close of the fiscal
year 1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for
expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-81.

Any unexpended balances remaining at the

close of the fiscal year 1979-80 for “Major
Building Repairs” is hereby reappropriated
for expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-
81 (Major Building Repairs to include
maintenance and repairs to Governor’s Man-
sion).

State Department of Highways shall reimburse
the appropriation of the Department of Fi-
nance and Administration monthly for all
actual expenses incurred pursuant to the
provisions of Chapter 17, Article 2A, Sec-
tion 13 of the Code of West Virginia.

20—State Board of Insurance
Acct. No. 2250

Personal Services . . .8

Current Expenses ...

Equipment

Insurance Fund

[Ch. 3

89,375
23,877
1,270
2,000,000

2,114,522
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6 The above appropriation on line 4 is for the
7 purpose of paying premiums, self-insurance
8 losses, loss adjustment expenses and loss
9 prevention engineering fees for property, cas-
10 ualty and fidelity insurance for the various
11  state agencies. Should this appropriation be
12 insufficient to meet the requirements of the
13 state spending units, any excess costs shall
14  be a proper charge against the units and each
15 spending unit shall reimburse to the Board
16 of Insurance any amounts required for that
17 department for costs in excess of this appro-
18  priation.

19 Any and all of the funds appropriated for “In-
20 surance Fund” may be transferred to a
21  special account for the payment of premiums,
22  self-insurance losses, loss adjustment ex-
23 penses and loss prevention engineering fees.

24 Any or all of the funds appropriated for “In-
25 surance Fund” may be transferred to a
26 special account for disbursement for pay-
27 ment of premiums and insurance losses.

LEGAL
21—Attorney General
Acct. No. 2400

1 Salary of Attorney General .. . ... $ 38,153
2 Other Personal Services ... ... e 1,342,593
3 Current Expenses . . ... e 188,638
4 Publication of Reports and Opinions ... ... 20,000
5 BEquipment ... i e 35,000
6 To protect the resources or tax structure of the
7 state in controversies or legal proceedings
8 affecting same ... e ientemeneme emenen e emm e 3,250
9 Consumer Protection .. ... o e e 236,692
Personal Services _..........ccice 181,850
Current Expenses .. ... ... ... 48,542
Equipment .. ... L 6,300

10 Total oo oo e e e e 1,864,326
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When legal counsel or secretarial help is ap-
pointed by the Attorney General, for any
state spending unit, this account shall be
reimbursed from such unit’s appropriated
account in an amount agreed upon by the
Attorney General and the proper authority
of said spending unit.

22—Commission on Uniform State Laws
Acct. No. 2450
Unclassified—Total $

To pay expenses of members of the Commis-
sion on Uniform State Laws.

INCORPORATING AND RECORDING

23—Secretary of State
Acct. No. 2500

Salary of Secretary of State . . $
Other Personal Services
Current Expenses
Equipment .
Certification of Primary and General Elections
Publication of State Register .. ... ... ... ...
Rules and Regulations Division

Total .......... R

The above appropriation for Rules and Regu-
lations Division shall be expended for the
implementation of Section 4, Article 3,
Chapter 29A of the Code.

EDUCATIONAL

24— State Department of Education
Acct. No. 2770
Teacher Education Centers—Total e §
25— West Virginia Board of Regents ( Control)
Acct. No. 2790

[Ch. 3

11,000

32,702
344,714
118,267

5,499
4725
1,500
25,000

532,407

140,000

Personal Services . . . $ 96,451,291
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Current Expenses _ 21,298,451
Repairs and Alterations ... 1,020,400
Equipment 3,900,034
Bureau of Coal Research .. .. 1,068,152
National Research Center for Coal and Energy 1,334,997
Transportation—P . R.T. 1,189,949
Total . $126,263,274
26—West Virginia Board of Regents
Acct. No. 2800
Personal Services ..o $ 503,565
Current Expenses ..._. . : 178,567
Equipment 10,000
Scholarship Program .. .. 2,600,000
Tuition Contract Programs 720,000
Total . — $ 4,012,132
27—West Virginia College of Osteopathic Medicine
Acct. No. 2810
Personal Services ... } $ 2,565,210
Current Expenses 454,000
Total. ... . $ 3,019,210
Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
propriation for “Unclassified” at the close of
the 1979-80 fiscal year is hereby reappropri-
ated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1980-81.

28—Marshall University—Medical School

Acct. No. 2840
Personal Services oo $ 1,867,706
Current Expenses 869,544
Repairs and Alterations 86,172
Equipment ... ... 116,500
Total $ 2,939,922
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29—West Virginia University—Medical School
Acct. No, 2850

Personal Services .. ..o $ 10,411,720
Current Expenses .. . .. ... .. D,4T75917
Repairs and Alterations ... ... ... 428000
Equipment ... ol 267,500
Family Practice Residency Support Program .. 457,960

Intern and Residency Support Program for

Community Hospitals .. ... .. . 944 542
Total .. $ 17,985,639

To be transferred to the West Virginia Univer-

sity—Medical School Fund upon the requi-

sition of the Governor.

30—State Department of Education
Acct. No. 2860

Personal Services — ~$ 1,180,336
Current Expenses _..___.. 631,950
Equipment .. e 10,400
National Defense Educatlon Act 555,212

Personal Services ... .. 403,850

Other Expenses ... ... . 151,362
Statewide Testing Program 148,485

Personal Services _..oeiiia.e. 58,650

Other Expenses . 89,835
Driver Education 216,000
Aid to Children’s Home .. .. . 50,000
Regional Education Service Agenc1es S 440,000
Project 0629-061—Identification and Remedia-

tion of Learning Disabilities ... ... 114,316
Project 0629-062—Diagnostic and Remedia-

tion of Learning Disabilities . 133,928
Early Learning and Child Care Systems—-

(Project Nos. 0628-067, 0629-077 and

0629-078) ... 300,000

—_————

Total... $ 3,780,627
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17 The above appropriation includes the State
18 Board of Education and their executive
19 offices.

20 Any part or all of the appropriation for “Na-
21  tional Defense Education Act” may be trans-
22  ferred to a Special Revenue Fund for the pur-
23 pose of matching Federal Funds for this
24 program.

31—State Department of Education—School Lunch Program
Acct. No. 2870

1 Personal Services ... ... $ 148,525
2 Current Expenses ...t . 14,071
3 Aid to Counties—Includes hot lunches and

4 canning for hot lunches ... .. .. 1,944 000
5 Total $ 2,106,596

32—State Board of Education—Vocational Division
Acct, No, 2890

1 Personal Services ... .. ... .. $ 239,671
2 Current Expenses ... ... 83,788
3 Equipment .. oo e e e eene 6,000
4 Vocational Aid ... . e e n e emame e nm e 8,948,145
5 Adult Basic Education .. ... o 700,000
6 Replacement of Equipment ... ... 750,000
7 Equipment for New Vocatlonal Fac111t1es __________ 375,000
8 Total . .ot . $ 11,102,604

33—State Departinent of Education—Professional Educators
Acct. No. 2900
1 Total oo -$ 90,756,904
34—Educational Broadcasting Authority
Acct, No. 2910

1 Personal Services ..o 72,264
2 Current EXPENSES . .o oo 35,585
3 Equipment . ... .. .. 5,000
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1,908,007
887,550

$ 2,909,306

“Regional ETV” is for participation in the con-
struction and operation of Regional ETV

stations by Marshall University,

Concord

College, Bluefield State College, West Vir-
ginia Institute of Technology and West
Virginia State College, and the acquisition
of a new FM radio station to serve the north-
ern panhandle; and such funds may be trans-
ferred to Special Revenue Accounts for
matching County and/or Federal Funds.

35—State Board of Education—Vocational Division

Acct. No. 2940

Other Expenses—'i‘otal

$ 546,500

Any unexpended balance remaining in this
appropriation at the close of the fiscal year
1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-
ture during the fiscal year 1980-81.

36—State Department of Education—State Aid to Schools
Acct. No. 2950

1 Professional Educators ..
Other Personnel
Fixed Charges
Transportation Charges
Administration
Other Current Expenses .......
National Average Atfainment
Program Improvement

W10 W W

10
11

12

Increased

Subtotal

L.ess Local Share

Enrollment

$229,073,740
45,814,748
23,063,144
15,586,791
2,290,750
27,488,849
28,086,884
1,450,159
250,000

$374,005,065

63,768,281

$310,236,784
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37—State Department of Education—Aid for Exceptional

Children
Acct. No. 2960
1 Personal Services - $ 231,300
2 Current Expenses - 67,448
3 Out-of-State Instruction 428,000
4 Aids to Counties 6,800,000
County Grant Awards ... 6,309,995
Regional Education Service
Agency Grants 212,000
Special State Projects ................. 278,005
] Total ... $ 17,526,748

6 The appropriation for “QOut-of-State Instruc-
7 tion” may be expended to provide instruction,
8 care and maintenance for educable persons
9 who have multiple handicaps and for whom
10  the state provides no facilities.

11 The appropriation for “‘Aid to Counties” may
12 be expended for the initiation, maintenance
13 and/or improvement of special education
14 programs including: employment of new pro-
15 fessional education personnel solely serving
16 exceptional children; training of educational
17  personnel to work with exceptional children;
18  and supportive costs such as materials, trans-
19 portation, contracted services, minor re-
20 novation and other cost directly related to
21 the special education delivery process pre-
22  scribed by the State Board of Education.

38—State Board of Education—Early Childhood Aides
Acct. No. 2970
1 Early Childhood Aides—Total ... ... $ 3,208,338
39—Teachers Retirement Board
Acct. No. 2980
1 Teachers Retirement Fund ... ... $ 32,000,000
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2 Supplemental Benefits for Annuitants 3,200,000
3 Total $ 35,200,000
4 The line item “Supplemental Benefits for
5 Annuitants” may be transferred as required
6 and shall be expended in accordance with
7  the provisions of Enrolled Committee Substi-
8 tute for House Bill No. 878, 1980 Regular Ses-
9 sion of the Legislature.

40—State Department of Education

Acct. No. 2990

1 To fund minimum salaries for Support
2 Personnel—Total ... oo $ 42,630,269

41—West Virginia Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
Acct. No. 3330

1 Personal Services .. $ 2,484,304
2 Current Expenses ... .o 568,290
3 Repairs and Alterations ... 143,327
4 Equipment - 97,621
5 Total .. $ 3,293,542
42—State FFA-FHA Camp and Conference Center

Acct. No. 3360
1 Personal Services ... N ] 105,500
2 Current Expenses ... ... 25,000
3 Repairs and Alterations ... ... 19,500
4 FEquipment ... .. e e 13,900
6] Total oo e e e - e B 163,900

43—West Virginig Library Commission

Acct. No. 3500
1 Personal Services . . .. . e e e .. $ 820,170
2 Current Expenses .. ..o 182,936

3 Repairs and Alterations S e 3,500
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Equipment ... 5,000
Grants-in-Aid _ —— 2,872,102
Books and Periodicals ..o 232,000
Total $ 4,115,708
Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
propriation for “Library Matching Fund
(Construction)” at the close of the fiscal year
1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-
ture during the fiscal year 1980-81.
44— Department of Culture and History
Acct. No. 3510
Personal Services $ 940,863
Current Expenses 233,903
Repairs and Alterations ... ... 25,000
Equipment ... __ ... 35,000
Arts and Humanities Fund 450,839
Personal Services 87,182
Grants and Contractual
Services ... 363,657
Department Programming Funds ... ... . 300,000
Qutreach and Education ... ... 75,000
Technical Assistance ... . 65,000
Cultural Center Programs ... 160,000
Washington-Carver Camp ... 90,000
Grants, Fairs and Festivals . ... ... 636,300
Total e B 2,711,905

The above appropriations for “Arts and Hu-
manities Fund,” Department Programming
Funds,” “Grants, Fairs and Festivals” and
“Washington-Carver Camp" shall be expend-
ed only upon authorization of the Department
of Culture and History and in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 5A and Chap-
ter 12, Article 3 of the Code of West Virginia.

All Federal moneys received as reimbursement
to the Science and Cultural Center for
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moneys expended from the General Revenue
Fund for Arts and Humanities are hereby
reappropriated for the purposes as originally
made, including Personal Services, Current
Expenses and Equipment.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the
appropriation for “Independence Hall,
Wheeling, West Virginia” at the close of the
fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby reappropriated
for expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-81.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
propriation “Washington-Carver Camp” at
the close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby

reappropriated for expenditure during the
fiscal year 1980-81.

CORRECTION

45-—Department of Corrections
Probation and Parole

Acct. No. 3650

Salaries of Members of Board of
Probation and Parole . $
Other Personal Services ...
Current Expenses .. e
Equipment s
Total . $
46—Department of Corrections
Commaunity Service
Northern Region
Acct. No. 3660
Personal Services .. . ..o $
Current EXpenses ... . ... .o
Repairs and Alterations .. ...
Equipment ... e
Total . . o . e e e B

[Ch. 3

48,000
27,075
21,534

890

97,499

416,924
90,245
1,000
500

508,669
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47—Department of Corrections
Community Service
Southern Region

Acct, No., 3670
Personal Services .. $ 548,527
Current Expenses 131,031
Repairs and Alterations 1,000
Equipment 500
Total ... $ 681,058

48—Department of Corrections

Acct. No. 3680
Salary of Commissioner ... ... ... .. 3 30,000
Other Personal Services ... . 420,996
Current Expenses ... ..o B 151,515
Repairs and Alterations ... . 1,500
Total ... .. ... .. $ 604,011

49—Anthony Center

Acct. No. 3690
Personal Services . e § 459,231
Current EXpenses . . . .. ..o 128,824
Repairs and Alterations ... . ... ... 3,000
Equipment ... ... e e e 1,000
Totlal . ... . S 592,055

50—West Virginia Industrial School for Boys

Acct. No. 3700
Personal Services .. ... . ... 978,507
Current Expenses 322,955
Repairs and Alterations 20,000
Equipment 2,000
Total ... % 1323462
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51—Davis Center

Acct. No. 3710

1 Personal Services $
2 Current Expenses ..

3 Repairs and Alterations

4 Equipment

5 Total $

52—West Virginia Industrial Home for Girls
Acct. No. 3720

Personal Services
Current Expenses
Repairs and Alterations
Equipment ...

<A

Wb

3.}

Total . $

53—Leckie Center

Acct. No. 3730

1 Personal Services ...
2 Current Expenses ...
3 Repairs and Alterations
4 Equipment

5 Total -3

54—West Virginia State Prison for Women
Acct. No. 3740

1 Personal Services . . ~$
2 Current Expenses .. ... )
3 Repairs and Alterations ... ..
4 Equipment .. o

5 Total... - . -

[Ch. 3

406,719
130,484
3,000
800

541,003

430,203
86,545
3,000
500

520,248

423,542
133,782
3,000
1,000

561,324

381,534
127,664
5,000
1,000

515,198
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55—West Virginia Penitentiary
Acct. No. 3750

1 Personal Services ...
2 Current Expenses ...

3 Repairs and Alterations
4

5

Equipment ..
Prison Industnes—Parchase of Equipment

6 Total

56—FHuttonsville Correctional Center
Acct. No. 3760

Personal Services ... $

1

2 Current Expenses . .. ... ..o i e
3 Repairs and Alterations ...
4 Equipment ...

5 Boiler Conversion to Coal .......

6 Total ... .

HEALTH AND WELFARE

57—-State Health Department
Acct. No. 3900

Administrative Services (39%00)

1 Personal Services ...t e e
2 Current Expenses . . . . e
3 Equipment . ...

4 Subtotal ...

Preventive Health Services (3905)

5 Personal Services .. ... . .o e
6 Current Expenses ... . ... .. .
7 Equipment

8 Subtotal ... . s

35

3,096,207
1,394,809
30,000
7,000
35,000

4,563,016

1,960,955
1,036,460
40,000
7,000
100,000

3,144,415

1,029,149
568,426
22,000

1,619,575
906,450
685,263

69,030

1,660,743
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Maternal and Child Health (3915)

9 Personal Services 616,457
10 Current Expenses 1,453,992
11 Subtotal e 2,070,449
Environmental Health (3920)

12 Personal Services .. ; 898,114
13 Current Expenses 214,502
14 Equipment ... 25,905
15 Subtotal 1,138,521
Behavioral Health Services (3965)

16 Personal Services 569,527
17 Current Expenses ... ... e 1,278,919
18 Reimbursement to Commumty Mental Health

19 and Mental Retardation Centers ... .. 13,496,196
20 Study of Rehabilitation Centers _.. ... ... 50,000
21 Special Olympics .. .. 28,000
22 Subtotal 15,422,642
Institutional Service (3935)

23 Personal Services _. 512,369
24 Current Expenses .___. : 130,720
25 Equipment __ 1,000
26 Subtotal oo e 644,089

Office of Chief Medical Examiner (3950)

27 Personal Services .. oo 353,485
28 Current Expenses .. ... e e 414,189
29 Repairs and Alterations . ... .. 4,000
30 Equipment . ... e et et e e aaeeme s 15,000
31 Subtotal e 786,674
Health Planning and Evaluation (3970)

32 Personal Services .. ... o 738,914
33 Current EXpenses ... ... s 144,653
34 Equipment o e e 600

35 Subtotal ... eeeemanem e memn e st e nnmanm s 884,167



Ch.

3] APPROPRIATIONS 37

Public Health Services (3975)
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Personal Services .. - 888,822
Current Expenses 653,633
Equipment 52,488
State Aid to Local
" Agencies 3,000,000
Grants to Counties and EM.S
Entities ... 1,948,051
Subtotal 6,542,994
Total — $ 30,769,854
Any unexpended balance remaining in the

appropriation for “Logan-Mingo Area Mental
Health Center” at the close of the fiscal year
1979-89 is hereby reappropriated for expendi-
ture during the fiscal year 1980-81.
58—Department of Veterans Affairs
Veterans Home
Acct. No. 4010
Personal Services ... $ 271,729
Current Expenses ........ 270,000
Repairs and Alterations ..._... 1,500,000
Equipment ... ... ... 302,000
Total . $ 2,349,729
59—Solid Waste Disposal
Acct, No. 4020
Personal Services ..o P 76,781
Current Expenses ... ... 37,089
Equipment ... ... 500
Total $ 114,370

60—Department of Veterans Affairs
Acct. No. 4030
In aid of Veterans Day Patriotic Exercises __._.§ 5,000
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2 To be expended subject to the approval of the
3 Department of Veterans Affairs upon presen-
4  tation of satisfactory plans by the Grafton G.
5 A. R. Post, American Legion, Veterans of
6 Foreign Wars and Sons of Veterans,

61—Department of Veterans Affairs
Acct. No. 4040

1 Personal Services $ 551,029
2 Current Expenses 87,662
3 Equipment . 3,000
4 Educational opportunities for children of War

5 Veterans .. 10,000
6 Total $ 651,691

62—Department of Welfare
Acct. No. 4050

1 Personal Services $ 10,419,997
2 Current Expenses 4,586,509
3 Equipment 55,875
4 Assistance Payments . 17,257,363
5 Social Security Matching Fund ... .. 659,293
6 Social Services 15,551,131
7 Indigent Burials 540,000
8 Emergency Assistance .. 630,000
9 Medical Services 40,000,000
10 Total $ 89,699,968

11 Items 1, 2 and 3 above includes funds to be used
12 for the West Virginia Childrens Home,
13 Southern Regional Detention Center and
14 West Central Regional Detention Center.

15 Item 6 above includes the funds to be used for
16 juveniles in accordance with H. B. 1484,
17 enacted by Acts of the Legislature, Regular
18 Session, 1979.
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None of the funds in item 9 above is to be used
in funding the program known as the “Medi-

caid for the Medically Needy” program.

There shall be no transfers to this account

or any item thereof of state appropriated

revenues, except reimbursements, as such.

63—State Commission on Aging
Acct. No. 4060

Personal Services $ 85,131
Current Expenses 55,186
Equipment 300
Programs for Elderly 1,900,000
Golden Mountaineer Program 175,000
Total $ 2,215,617

Any unexpended balance remaining in the

appropriation for “Senior Citizens Center” at

the close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby
reappropriated for expenditure during the
fiscal year 1980-81, with the purpose of such
item to be redesignated: “Senior Citizens
Center—land acquisition, construction, re-
pairs or alterations.”

64-—Greenbrier School for Mentally Retarded Children
Acct. No. 4140

Personal Services ... ..o -$ 843,114
Current Expenses . ... ... e 215,283
Repairs and Alterations .. . 35,000
Equipment . ... 13,200

Total . $ 1,106,599

65—State Health Department—Mental Hospitals
Acct. No. 4160

Personal Services ..o oo - $ 18,017,941
Current Expenses . ... ... e 5,221,940
Repairs and Alterations . . .. e e e 589,626
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4 Equipment 218,600
5 Student Nurse Affiliation Program
6 (Huntington) 64,339
7 Psychiatric Training Center—Student Nurses
8 (Weston) 185,798
9 Total $ 24,208,244

10 The director of health, prior to the beginning of

11  the fiscal year, shall file with the legislative

12 auditor an expenditure schedule for each

13 formerly separate spending unit which has

14  been consolidated into the above account and

15  which receives a portion of the above appro-

16 priation. He shall also, within fifteen days

17 after the close of each six-month period of

18 said fiscal year, file with the legislative

19 auditor an itemized report of expenditures

20 made during the preceding six-month period.

21  Such report shall include the total of expend-

22 itures made under each of line items 1, 2,

23 3 and 4 above.

66—Colin Anderson Center
Acct. No. 4190
1 Personal Services ... $ 6,477,158
2 Current Expenses ... .. . 913,100
3 Repairs and Alterations 150,000
4 Equipment ... 67,063
5 Total. $ 17,607,321
67—Fairmont Emergency Hospital
Acct. No. 4250

1 Personal Services $ 708,053
2 Current Expenses .._...... 326,646
3 Repairs and Alterations ... 10,100
4 Equipment 27,130
5 Total.......... $ 1,071,929
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68—Welch Emergency Hospital
Acct. No. 4260
Personal Services _... $ 1,216,349
Current Expenses ... 347,773
Repairs and Alterations . 38,000
Equipment .. 23,000
Total...__. $ 1,625122
69—Andrew S. Rowan Memorial Home
Acct. No. 4270
Personal Services . $ 872,018
Current Expenses 499,720
Repairs and Alierations 40,000
Equipment ... 10,000
Total...... ... $ 1,421,738
70—Hopemont Hospital
Acct. No. 4300
Personal Services ... $ 3,522,827
Current Expenses ...... 836,614
Repairs and Alterations 43,700
Equipment ... ... 3 55,900
Total . ... $ 4,459,041
71—Pinecrest Hospital
Acct. No. 4310
Personal Services . . i e $ 3,127,818
Current EXpenses .. ..o 1,127,792
Repairs and Alterations ... 88,500
Equipment ... ... . e mmean et e anes 24,300
Total . ..o $ 4,368,510
72—Denmar Hospital
Acct, No. 4320
Personal Services .. ...... ... .-$ 2,280,956
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2 Current Expenses . 708,640
3 Repairs and Alterations 60,150
4 Equipment 60,000
5 Total $ 3,109,746

73—State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division

Acct. No. 4400

1 Personal Services ... $ 2,024,014
2 Current Expenses ... - 506,697
3 Repairs and Alterations 819
4 Equipment 56,631
5 Rehabilitation Center 2,094,396

Personal Services 1,613,300

Current Expenses . ... ... 457,246

Equipment 23,850
6 Case Services ... 2,393,183
7 Social Security Matching Fund ... ... 209,307
8 W.V.U.—Reimbursements ... 50,000
9 Workshop Development ... 620,000
10 Blind Services Coordinating Unit ... 37,000
11 Total $ 17,992,007

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

T4—Bureau of Labor and Department of
Weights and Measures

Acct. No. 4500

1 Personal Services ... $ 832,107
2 Current Expenses .. ... . e o e 220,329
3 Repairs and Alterations . 16,000
4 Equipment .. e e e emanmen et cnae 2,072
5 Labor Management Advisory Council ... 25,000
6 TOtal oo e e comarnnmr e 1,095,508

75—Interstate Mining Compact Commission
Acct. No. 4510
1 4 23 - 1 R VU $ 10,000
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76—Department of Mines
Acct. No. 4600
1 Personal Services $ 2,914,559
2 Current Expenses 906,904
3 Equipment _ 73,470
4 Miner Training, Education and Certification ... 118,407
5 Board of Coal Mine Health and Safety ... 115,000
6 Unclassified ... 191,735
7 Total... $ 4,320,075

8 The above line item ‘“Unclassified” shall be
9 expended only for implementation of the pro-
10 visions of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 385, 1979
11 Regular Session of the Legislature.

77—Ohio River Basin Commission
Acct. No. 4690
1 Total $ 21,000

78—Council of State Governments
Acct. No. 4720
1 Total ..... $ 31,800

2 The Governor is authorized to use these funds
3 for any other successor organization or suc-
4 cessor organizations that may be created.

79—Interstate Commission on Potomac River Basin
Acct. No. 4730
1 West Virginia’s contribution to Potomac
2 River Basin Interstate Commission .. .. .. ___ $ 12,450
80—Ohio River Valley Water Sanitation Commission
Acct. No. 4740

1 West Virginia's contribution to the Ohio River
2 Valley Water Sanitation Commission __ ... $ 40,575



44

APPROPRIATIONS {Ch. 3

81—Southern Regional Education Board
Acct. No. 4750

1 West Virginia’s contribution to Southern
2 Regional Education Board $ 64,000

3 To be expended upon requisition of the Gov-
4 ernor.

82—West Virginia Air Pollution Control Commission

Acct. No. 4760

1 Personal Services $ 436,404
2 Current Expenses 171,768
3 Equipment 14,500
4 Total ..... $ 622,672

83—Interstate Education Compact
Acct. No. 4770

1 West Virginia's contribution to Interstate
2 Education Compact $ 21,375

3 To be expended upon requisition of the Gov-
4 ernor.

84 _-Southern Interstate Nuclear Board
Acct. No. 4780

1 West Virginia’s contribution to the
2  Southern Interstate Nuclear Board ...........$ 19,171

3 To be expended upon requisition of the Gov-
4 ernor.

85—State Boxing Commission
Acct. No. 4790
1 Total $ 5,500
86—Department of Banking
Acct. No, 4800
1 Personal Services ... ... $ 424945
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2 Current Expenses 231,328
3 Equipment 500
4 Total ... $ 656,773

87— West Virginia State Aeronautics Commission

Acct. No. 4850

1 Personal Services ......__.. $ 56,714
2 Current Expenses 17,485
3 Equipment 1,500
4 Aerial Markers 4,500
5 Civil Air Patrol Expenses . 89,000
6 Airport Matching ...._.__..__. 779,912
7 Total $ 949,111
8 Any unexpended balance remaining in the
9 appropriation “Airport Matching Fund” at
10  the close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby
11 reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal
12 year 1980-81.
88— West Virginia Nonintoxicating
Beer Commissioner
Acct. No. 4900
1 Personal Services ... $ 252,064
2 Current Expenses 75,204
3 Equipment 4,500
4 Total . ... $ 331,768
89—West Virginia Racing Commission
Acct. No. 4950
1 Personal Services _.. $ 662,203
2 Current Expenses 79,850
3 Equipment 5,000

4 Total ......... e eaeiae e $ 747,053
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AGRICULTURE
90—Department of Agriculture
Acct. No. 5100
Salary of Commissioner $ 35,428
Other Personal Services 1,648,219
3 Current Expenses 722,830
4 Equipment 26,800
Multiflora Rose Eradication Program ... ... 25,000
Total $ 2,458,217
Out of the above funds a sum may be used to
match Federal Funds for the eradication and
control of pest and plant disease.
91— Farmn Management Commission
Acct. No. 5110
Personal Services $ 894,307
Current Expenses 697,159
Repairs and Alterations 215,000
Egquipment 477,323
Total $ 2,283,789
92—Department of Agriculture—
Soil Conservation Committee
Acct. No. 5120
Personal Services $ 283,001
Current Expenses 68,753
Watershed Program 350,000
Total... $ 701,754

o I - TR B
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Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
propriation for “Watershed Program,” “Mud
River Flood Control Project,” and “Chan-
nelization of Kelley’s Creek,” hereinafter re-
designated as “Stream Channelization,” at
the close of the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby
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11  reappropriated for expenditure during the
12 fiscal year 1980-81.

93—Department of Agriculture—Division of Rural Resources
(Matching Fund)

Acct. No. 5130

1 Personal Services $ 645,657
2 Current Expenses 153,000
3 Equipment 14,000
4 Total.. $ 812,657
5 Any part or all of this appropriation may be

6 transferred to Special Revenue Fund for the

7 purpose of matching Federal Funds for the

8 above-named program.

94—Department of Agriculture—Meat Inspection

Acct. No. 5140
Personal Services .o $ 325,560
Current Expenses 117,800
Total $ 443,360

Any part or all of this appropriation may be
transferred to Special Revenue Fund for the
purpose of matching Federal Funds for the
above-named program.

I W N =

95—Department of Agriculture—Agricultural Awards
Acct. No. 5150

1 Agricultural Awards .. $ 70,000
2 Fairs and Festivals _.. 134,450
3 Total $ 204,450

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
96—Geological and Economic Survey
Acct. No. 5200
1 Personal Services ... $ 758,832
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2 Current Expenses 331,333
3 Repairs and Alterations 73,119
4 Equipment 73,540
5 Special Studies 636,361
6 Total $ 1,873,185

97 —Department of Natural Resources

Acct. No. 5650

1 Personal Services $ 8,341,996
2 Current Expenses 1,493,725
3 Repairs and Alterations 136,120
4 Equipment 79,752
5 Fire Prevention Control 790,612
Personal Services 710,000
Other Expenses 80,612
6 Water Resources Board and Reclamation Board
7  of Review __. 30,000
8 Debt Service 1,193,925
9 Total $ 12,066,130

10 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
11 propriations for “Little Beaver State Park,”
12 “Watoga State Park,” “Beartown State Park,”
13  “Coopers Rock State Park,” “Greenbrier State
14 Forest,” “Kanawha State Forest,” Pleasants
15 Creek Public Hunting and Fishing Area,”
16 “Plum Orchard Lake Public Hunting and
17 Fishing Area,” ‘“Panther State Forest,”
18 “Bluestone State Park,” “Improvement and
19 land acquisition—Berwind Lake Public
- 20 Hunting and Fishing Area,” “Park Improve-
21 ment Program,” “Construction, Development
22 and Improvement of Sewage system and
23 water systems on state forests, parks and
94 recreation areas,” “Implementation of Fede-
95 ral Surface Mine Legislation,” “Clean Water
26 Act of 1977,” “Repairs, Replacement of Equip-
97 ment and Furnishings on Existing Facilities,”
98 “Laurel Lake Public Hunting and Fishing,”
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“Big Ugly Public Hunting Grounds,” “Reeds
Creek Hatchery,” “Castleman’s Run Lake,”
and “Big Ditch-Improvements” at the close of
the fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby reappropri-
ated for expenditure during the fiscal year
1980-81,

35 Any or all funds appropriated for “Fire Preven-

36 tion Control” may be transferred to Special
37 Revenue Fund to match and aid Federal
38 Funds.
98—Public Land Corporation
Acct, No. 5660
1 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-
2  propriations for “Public Land Corporation,”
3  “Blennerhassett Island” and “National Track
4 and Field Hall of Fame” at the close of the
5 fiscal year 1979-80 is hereby reappropriated
6 for expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-81.
7 The appropriation for “National Track and
8 Field Hall of Fame,” as designated in Chap-
9 ter 8, Acts of the Legislature, First Extraor-
10 dinary Session, 1975, is hereby redesignated
11  as follows: The purpose of this bill is to
12 provide state General Revenue moneys to
13 match Federal Funds, county funds, munici-
14  pal funds, board of education funds, or any
15 combination thereof, for the establishment
16 of the “National Track and Field Hall of
17  Fame.” Such moneys may be transferred
18 to a special fund to match and aid Federal
19  Funds or other of the aforesaid funds and for
20 disbursement therefrom.
99— Water Development Authority
Acct. No. 5670
1 Personal Services $

2 Current Expenses
3 Construction Grants—Phase III

49

135,903
59,419
3,000,000
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4 Hardship Grants 1,000,000
5 Total $ 4,195,322
6 Any unexpended balance remaining in the ap-

7 propriation for “Capital Outlay” and “Phase

8 III Hardship Grants” at the close of the fiscal

9 year 1979-80 is hereby reappropriated for
10 expenditure during the fiscal year 1980-81.

100—West Virginia Railroad Maintenance Authority
Acet. No. 5690

1 Personal Services $ 97,013
2 Current EXpenses ... .. 40,560
3 South Branch Valley Railroad

4 (Unclassified) 500,000
5 Greenbrier Line Purchase . 650,000

——e

Total $ 1,287,573

6

7 The moneys appropriated in the itern in this
8 account for “South Branch Valley Railroad”
9 purposes may be transferred to special rev-
10
11

enue account No. 8344 for expenditure and
disbursement therefrom.

12 Any unexpended balance remaining in the
13 appropriation for “South Branch Valley Rail-
14 road” (Bridge Renovation and Shop Con-
15 struction) at the close of the fiscal year 1979-
16 80 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure

17 during the fiscal year 1980-81.
PROTECTION
101—Department of Public Safety
Acct. No. 5700

1 Personal Services ... ... $ 12,255,422
2 Current Expenses 5,108,599
3 Repairs and Alterations 244,000
4 Equipment .. 1,844,040
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5 Emergency Fund 10,000
6 Chemistry Lab Addition 200,000
7 Total $ 19,662,061

102—Adjutant General—State Militia
Acct. No. 5800

1 Personal Services $ 208,123
2 Current Expenses ... 460,746
3 Repairs and Alterations ...... 39,000
4 Equipment ... ..o 4,000
5 Compensation of Commanding Officers, Clerical

6 Allowances and Uniform Allowances ... 102,035
7 Property Maintenance _.. __. 701,517
8 State Armory Board ... 2,000,000
9 College Education Fund ... 123,000
10 Total . $ 3,638,421
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103—West Virginia Civil Service System

Acct. No. 5840
Personal Services ... ... $
Current Expenses ...
Equipment ... ...
Total.............. $

The director shall maintain accurate records

reflecting the cost of administering the provi-
sions of this appropriation. At the close of
each quarter-year period, ha shall summarize
the cost and shall bill each department, corn-
mission, board or agency which receives sup-
port from any funds other than General
Revenue Fund for a prorata share of the ad-
ministrative cost based on the relationship
between the quarterly-average number of
employees in the service of such department,
commission, board or agency and the quar-

MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

666,127
275,250
4,000

945,377
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17  terly-average number of employees in the
18 service of all the departments, commissions,
19 boards and agencies of the state for the
20 appropriate calendar quarter.

21 This relmbursement is to be deposited in the
22 General Revenue Fund.
104—West Virginia State Board of Land Surveyors
Acct. No. 5850

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses ... $ 15,000
3 From Collections ... 15,000

105—State Board of Professional Foresters
Acct. No. 5860

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses . $ 1,400
3 From Collections 1,400

106—West Virgima Board of Examiners for Practical Nurses
Acct. No. 5870

1 To pay the per diem of members and

2 other general expenses $ 78,000
3 From Collections 78,000
107—State Board of Chiropractic Examiners
Acct. No. 5880
1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses $ 4720
3 From Collections 4720

108—State Board of Pharmacy
Acct. No. 5900

1 To pay the per diem of members and
9 other general expenses $ 75,000
3 From Collections 75,000
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109—State Board of Osteopathy
Acct. No. 5910

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses $ 8,000
3 From Collections 8,000

110-—State Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors
Acct. No. 5930

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2  other general expenses $ 42115
3 From Collections 42,115

111—State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers
Acct. No. 5940

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses $ 97,000
3 From Collections 87,000

112—State Board of Architects
Acct. No. 5950

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses ... -$ 16,000
3 From Collections 16,000

113—State Veterinary Board
Acct, No. 5960

1 To pay the per diem of members and
2 other general expenses .. $ 4,000
3 From Collections 4,000

114—Human Rights Commission
Acct. No. 5980

1 Personal Services . ..., $ 289,093
2 Current Expenses ... ... 126,023
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20 The line item “Supplemental Benefits for An-
21  nuitants” may be transferred as required and
22  shall be expended in accordance with the
23 provisions of Enrolled Committee Substitute
24 for House Bill No. 904, 1980 Regular Session
25 of the Legislature.
118—West Virginia Public Employees Insurance Board
Acct. No. 6150
1 Expense Fund $ 113,000
2 Public Employees Health Insurance—
3 State Contribution 37,350,000
4 Total $ 37,463,000
5 The above appropriation is intended to cover
6 the state’s share of Public Employees Health
7 Insurance costs for those spending units
8 operating from General Revenue Fund. The
9 State Department of Highways, Department
10 of Motor Vehicles, Workmen’s Compensation
11  Commission, Public Service Commission and
12 other departments operating from Special
13 Revenue Funds and/or Federal Funds shall
14 pay their proportionate share of the Public
15 Employees Health Insurance cost for their
16 respective divisions. When specific appro-
17  priations are not made, such payments may
18 be made from the balances in the various
19 Special Revenue Funds in excess of specific
20 appropriations.
119-—Insurance Commissioner
Acct. No. 6160
1 Personal Services ... $ 519,017
2 Current ExXpenses ... 129,454
3 Equipment _. 15,000
4 Total.... ..o .8 663,471
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120—State Fire Commission

Acct. No. 6170

1 Personal Services

$ 479,355
2 Current Expenses 199,495
3 Repairs and Alterations 3,048
4 Equipment 15,470
5 Total $ 697,368

121—State Department of Highways
Acct. No. 6410
1 Unclassified—Total $ 35,500,000
2 Any or all of the above appropriations may be
3 transferred to the State Road Fund for dis-
4 tribution.
1 Sec. 2. Appropriations from other funds.—
2 From the funds designated there are hereby
3 appropriated conditionally upon the fulfill-
4 ment of the provisions set forth in Chapter
5 5A, Article 2 of the Code of West Virginia,
6 the following amounts, as itemized, for ex-
7 penditure during the fiscal year one thousand
8 nine hundred eighty-one:
122--State Department of Highways
Acct. No. 6700

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND
1 Maintenance Expressway, Trunkline and
A -Y: Yo =) oS VU $ 48,151,000
3 Maintenance State Local Services .. ........... 52,843,000
4 Inventory Revolving ... . R 1,500,000
5 Equipment Revolving ... e 7,000,000
6 General Operations ... 17,100,000
7 Debt Service . ........... R e . ... 85,900,000
8 Interstate Construction ... .. ... .. ... . 211,000,000

9 Other Federal Aid Programs ... ... .. ... 100,500,000
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10 Appalachian Program - 122,000,000
11 Nonfederal Aid Construction 28,995,000
12 Total ... $674,989,000
13 The above appropriated line items are to be

14  expended in accordance with the provisions

15  of Chapters 17 and 17C, Code of West Vir-

16 ginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,

17  as amended.

18 The State Commissioner of Highways shall

19 have the authority to operate revolving funds

20 within the state road fund for the operation

21  and purchase of various types of equipment

22 used directly and indirectly in the construc-

23 tion and maintenance of roads and for the

24  purchase of inventories and materials and

25  supplies.

26 There is hereby appropriated within the above

27 items sufficient money for the payment of

28 claims, acerued or arising during this budge-

29 tary period, to be paid in accordance with

30 Chapter 14, Article 2, Sections 17 and 18,

31 Code of West Virginia, one thousand nine

32 hundred thirty-one, as amended.

123—Department of Motor Vehicles
Acct. No. 6710
TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

1 Personal Services .....ooooeoeeeeeeceeeneeenememee 9 1,856,314
2 Current EXPeNSES cooooiccomoceimssermesisesanecas 2,506,091 -
3 Equipment ... . 35,000
4 Purchase of Llcense Plates ................................. 496,700
5 Social Security Matching .. 112,722
6 Public Employees Retlrement Matchmg 177,173
7 Public Employees Health Insurance ... 111,898
8 Total oo oo e e e B 5,205,898
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124—State Tax Department—Gasoline Tax Division
Acct. No. 6720

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

1 Personal Services $ 440,145
2 Current Expenses ... 190,455
3 Equipment 3,500
4 Total $ 634,100

125—Department of Education—Veterans Education
Acct. No. 7020

TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL SCHOOL FUND

1 Personal Services ... $ 156,408
2 Other Expenses ... .. - 96,916
3 Total ... § 253,324

4 Expenditures from this appropriation shall not
5 exceed the amount to be reimbursed by the
6 federal government.

T Federal Funds in excess of the amounts hereby
8 appropriated may be made available by
9 budget amendment upon request of the State
10 Superintendent of Schools and approval of
11 the Governor for any emergency which
12 might arise in the operation of this division
13 during the fiscal year.

126—Treasurer’s Office—Abandoned and Unclaimed Property
Acct. No. 8000
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services ... $ 46,219
2 Other Expenses 33,581

3 Total $ 79,800
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127—Real Estate Commission
Acct. No. 8010

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services
2 Current Expenses
3 Equipment
4 Social Security Matching
5 Public Employees Retirement Matching ...
6 Public Employees Health Insurance ... ...

7 Total

8 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
9 paid out of collections of license fees as pro-
10 vided by law.

128—West Virginia Racing Commission
Acct. No. 8080

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Medical Expenses $

2 The total amount of this appropriation shall be

3 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of col-
lections of license fees and fines as provided
by law.

count except for hospitalization, medical
care and/or funeral expenses for persons

4
5
6 No expenditures shall be made from this ac-
7
8
9 contributing to this fund.

59

100,746
40,816
4,650
6,115
9,476
4,264

166,067

5,000

129-—Auditor’s Office—Land Department Operating Fund

Acct. No. 8120

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Total $

2 The total amount of this appropriation shall be

12,000
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3 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of fees
4 and collections as provided by law.

130—Department of Finance and Administration—
Division of Purchasing—Revolving Fund

Acct. No. 8140

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services ... ... ... $ 657,728
2 Current Expenses . - 263,996
3 Equipment . e 22,000
4 Social Security Matehing . ... .. 42,255
5 Public Employees Retirement Matching ... 43,181
6 Public Employees Health Insurance _...._.._..._.__... 47,691
7 Total ... R -.$ 1,081,851
8

The total amount of this appropriation shall
9 be paid from Special Revenue Fund as pro-
10 vided by Chapter 5A, Article 2 of the Code
11  of West Virginia.

12 The above appropriation includes salaries and
13 operating expenses,

14 There is hereby appropriated from this fund, in
15 addition to the above appropriation, the

16 necessary amount for the purchase of sup-
17 plies for resale.

131—Department of Finance and Administration
Information Systems Service Division Fund

Acct, No. 8151

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services .. ... $ 2,723,776
2 Current Expenses ... ..o 4,898,316
3 Equipment . 67,500
4 Social Security Matching . 165,327
5 Public Employees Retn‘ement Matchmg 224,931
6 Public Employees Health Insurance ... ... 133,587
7 Total oo o oo e 8,213,437
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8 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
9 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of col-
10 lections made by the Department of Finance
11 and Administration as provided by law.

132—Department of Agriculture
Acct. No. 8180

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUNRD

1 Personal Services $ 340,332
2 Current Expenses 18,680
3 Social Security Matching ... ... . 20,000
4 Public Employees Retirement Matching ... ... 32,000
5 Public Employees Health Insurance ... 12,744
6 Total. $ 4237756
7 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
8 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of col-
9 lections made by the Department of Agricul-
10 ture as provided by law.
133—State Committee of Barbers and Beauticians
Acct. No. 8220
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
1 Personal Services . ... e 103,640
2 Current EXpPenses .. ... . oo 78,200
3 Equipment ... _. 1,000
4 Total ... ... $ 182,840
5 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
6 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of col-
7 lections made by the State Committee of Bar-
8 Dbers and Beauticians as provided by law.

134—-Public Service Commission
Acct. No. 8280

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Salaries of Commissioners .. . i o $ 77,900
Other Personal Services ... .o 2,612,120

B =
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3 Current Expenses 913,790
4 Equipment 120,000
5 Social Security Matching 162,268
6 Public Employees Retirement Matching ... 262,708
7T Public Employees Health Insurance ... 113,117
8 Consumer Advocate 275,000
9 Total ... $ 4,536,903

10 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
11  paid from Special Revenue Fund out of col-
12 lections for special license fees from public
13 service corporations as provided by law.

14 Out of the above appropriation $5,000 may be
15 transferred to the State Water Resources
16 Commission of the Department of Natural
17  Resources for use in cooperation with the
18 U. 8. Geological Survey in a program of
19  stream gauging.

135-—Public Service Commission—Gas Pipeline Division
Acct. No. 8285

TC BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services ..o $ 150,153
2 Current Expenses ... ....... 74,030
3 Equipment 3,500
4 Social Security Matching ... .. ... 7,370
5 Public Employees Retirement Matching ............ 14,520
" 6 Public Employees Health Insurance ................ 6,270
7 Total .. $ 255,843

8 The total amount of this appropriation shall be

9 paid from Special Revenue Fund out of re-
10  ceipts collected for or by the Public Service
11 Commission pursuant to and in the exercise
12  of regulatory authority over pipeline com-
13 panies.
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136—Public Service Commission—Motor Carrier Division

Acct. No. 8290

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Personal Services $

2 Current Expenses
3 Equipment ..
4 Social Security Matching

5 Public Employees Retirement Matchmg S

6 Public Employees Health Insurance

7

8
9
10
11
12
13
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be paid from Special Revenue Fund out of
receipts collected for or by the Public Service
Commission pursuant to and in the exercise
of regulatory authority over motor carriers
as authorized by law.

137—Depurtment of Neatural Resources
Acct. No. 8300

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Personal Services ... e $
Current EXpenses .. .. oo
Repairs and Alterations ... ... ...
Equipment _ e e
Land Purchase and Bulldmgs e ra e anan

Total . o e D

The total amount of this appropriation shall be

paid from Special Revenue Fund out of fees
collected by the Department of Natural
Resources. Expenditures shall be limited to
the amounts appropriated except for Federal
Funds received and Special Funds collected
at state parks. Any unexpended balances
remaining in the prior appropriation item
“Land Purchase and Buildings” at the close

837,139
346,200
7,500
53,020
79,448
46,915

1,370,222
The total amount of this appropriation shall

2,833,016
1,509,022
107,896
159,097
481,500

5,090,531
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of fiscal year 1979-80 and available for capital
improvements and land purchase purposes
are hereby appropriated for expenditure in
fiscal year 1980-81, all in accordance with
Chapter 20, Article 2, Section 34, Code of
West Virginia,

[Ch. 3

138—Department of Public Safety—Inspection Fees

Acct. No. 8350

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Personal Services $
Current Expenses
Repairs and Alterations ___.
Equipment
Social Security Matching
Public Employees Health Insurance _.____

Total..._.. $

The total amount of this appropriation shall
be paid from Special Revenue Fund out of
fees collected for inspection stickers as pro-
vided by law.

371,836
162,056
8,700
21,000
2,996
20,700

587,288

139—Board oj Regents—West Virginia University—

Special Capital Improvement Fund
Acct. No. 8830
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Debt Service .$

The total amount of this appropriation shall be
paid from the nonrevolving Capital Improve-
ment Fund created by the 1959 Legislature,
as amended.

Any unexpended balances remaining in the ap-
propriations for “Creative Arts” at the close
of the fiscal year 1979-80 are hereby reap-
propriated for expenditure during fiscal year
1980-81.

540,092
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140—Bceard of Regents—State System Registration Fee

Special Capital Improvements Fund

(Capital Improvement and Bond Retirement Fund)

Acct. No. 8835

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Debt Service and Debt Service Reserve ........... $ 2,263,735

2 Marshall University Campus Development .....
3 (Addition to Science Building and continu-
4 ing property purchase)

5 Capital Building Repairs and Alterations ...
6 (Supplements operating budgets at colleges
7 and universities)

8 The total amount of this appropriation shall
9 be paid from the Special Capital Improve-
10 ment Fund created by the 1971 Legislature.
11  Projects are to be paid on a cash basis and
12 made available from the date of passage.

13 Any unexpended balances remaining in prior
14  years’ and 1979-80 appropriations are hereby
15 reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal
16  year 1980-81, with the exception of accounts
17  8835-12 and 8835-14 which will expire on
18  June 30, 1980.

5,000,000

2,000,000

141-—Board of Regents—Special Capital Improvement Fund

Acct. No. 8840

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Debt Service ... $ 1,674,958

2 The total amount of this appropriation shall

3 be paid from the nonrevolving Capital Im-

4 provement Fund created by the 1959 Legisla-
ture, as amended.

5

6 Any unexpended balances remaining in prior
7 years’ and 1979-80 appropriations are hereby
8 reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal
9 year 1980-81, with the exception of the fol-
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10 lowing accounts, which shall expire on June

11 30, 1980: 8840-10, 8840-47, 8840-56 and 8840-61.

[Ch. 3

142—Board of Regents—State System Registration Fee

Revenue Bond Construction Fund
Acct. No. 8845
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Any unexpended balances remaining in prior

years’ and 1979-80 appropriations are hereby

1
2
3 reappropriated for expenditure during the
4 fiscal year 1980-81.

143—Board of Regents—State System Tuition Fee

Special Capital Improvement Fund

(Capital Improvement and Bond Retirement Fund)

Acct. No, 8855

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Debt Service and Reserve ~$ 4531101

2 College of Agriculture and Forestry
Livestock Teaching and Research

Facilities
Miscellaneous Campus Development Projects ..
West Virginia Northern Community College

Campus Development
(Exercise purchase option on New

Martinsville facility)
10 West Liberty State College Campus
11 Development
12 (Major items of equipment for the Dental
13 Hygiene Program)
14 West Virginia University Campus Develop-
15 ment
16 (Cost escalation—current projects)
17 West Virginia Institute of Technology Campus
18 Development .
19 (Engineering and Science Bulldmgs—renova-
920 tion and major items of equipment)
21 West Virginia State College Campus Develop-
22 ment ... . .

oo 1M ;bW

50,000
950,000

229,000

310,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
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23 (Miscellaneous improvements and Library ad-
24 dition in accordance with Campus Master

25 Plan)
26 Miscellaneous Campus Development
27 Projects 750,000

28 The total amount of this appropriation shall be
29 paid from the Special Capital Improvement
30 Fund created by the 1977 Legislature. Proj-
31 ects are to be paid on a cash basis and made
32 available from the date of passage.

33 Any unexpended balances remaining in prior
34 years’ and in the 1979-80 appropriations are
35 hereby reappropriated for expenditure in
36 fiscal year 1980-81.

144—Board of Regents—State System Tuition Fee
Revenue Bond Construction Fund

Acct. No. 8860
TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 Any unexpended balances remaining in prior
2 years’ and 1979-80 appropriations are hereby
3 reappropriated for expenditure during fiscal
4 year 1980-81.
145—Workmen’s Compensation Commission
Acct. No. 9000

TO BE PAID FROM WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION FUND

1 Personal Services ... ..ot $ 3,847,916
2 Current EXpPenses ... .. ...cooeoooiecaniaeaes 3,021,300
3 Repairs and Alterations ... 5,000
4 Equipment .. 89,024
5 Social Securxty Matchmg 229,500
6 Public Employees Retlrement Matchmg - 355,674
7 Public Employees Health Insurance ... 224,583
8 Total $ 7,772,897

9 There is hereby authorized to be paid out of